accessing U.S dollars through U.S. dollar denominated securities due to restrictions imposed by the Argentine government for buying U.S.
dollars at the official exchange rate (refer to Note 25 of our audited consolidated financial statements for further detail and see also “Item 1A.
Risk Factors - Risk related to doing business in Latin America - Local currencies used in the conduct of our business are subject to
depreciation, volatility and exchange controls”), and higher foreign exchange losses from our Brazilian subsidiaries. (See “Item 7.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Principal trends in results of operations—Other
income (expenses), net” for more information).

See Note 2 to our audited consolidated financial statements for further detail on Argentina’s functional currency change.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The table below shows the impact on our net revenues, cost of net revenues, operating expenses, other income (expenses) and income
tax, net income and equity for a positive and a negative 10% fluctuation on all the foreign currencies to which we are exposed to as of
December 31, 2022 and for the year then ended:

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis
(In millions) -10% Actual +10%

(1) (2)
Net revenues $ 11,707 $ 10,537 $ 9,579
Expenses (*) (10,516) (9,503) (8,675)
Income from operations 1,191 1,034 904

Other income/(expenses) and income tax related to P&L items (381) (354) (331)

Foreign Currency impact related to the remeasurement of our Net Asset position (204) (198) (193)
Net Income 606 482 380

Total Shareholders’ Equity $ 2,111 $ 1,827 $ 1,595

(1) Appreciation of the subsidiaries local currency against U.S. Dollar.
(2) Depreciation of the subsidiaries local currency against U.S. Dollar.
(*) Includes cost of net revenues and operating expenses.

The table above shows an increase in our net income when the U.S. dollar weakens against foreign currencies because of the positive
impact of the increase in income from operations. On the other hand, the table above shows a decrease in our net income when the U.S. dollar
strengthens against foreign currencies because of the negative impact of the decrease in income from operations.

Brazilian Segment

[…]

and (b), the denominator, equals the average closing price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Select Market during the
final 60 trading days of 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 defined as $322.91, $553.45, $1,431.26 and $1,391.81 for the 2019, 2020, 2021
and 2022 LTRPs, respectively. The “Applicable Year Stock Price” shall equal the average closing price of our common stock on the
NASDAQ Global Select Market during the final 60 trading days of the year preceding the applicable payment date.

68

Table of Contents

As of December 31, 2022, the total contractual obligation fair value of our outstanding LTRP Variable Award Payment obligation subject
to equity price risk amounted to $157 million. As of December 31, 2022, the accrued liability related to the outstanding Variable Award
Payment of the LTRP included in Salaries and social security payable and Non-current other liabilities in our consolidated balance sheet
amounted to $58 million. The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of the risk associated with our total contractual obligation fair value
related to the outstanding LTRP Variable Award Payment subject to equity price risk if our common stock price per share were to increase or
decrease by up to 40%:

As of December 31, 2022

MercadoLibre,
Inc

Equity Price

2018, 2019, 2020,
2021 and 2022
LTRP Variable

contractual
obligation

(In millions, except equity price)

Change in equity price in percentage

40 % 1,190.66 220
30 % 1,105.61 204
20 % 1,020.56 188
10 % 935.52 172
Static (*) 850.47 157
-10 % 765.42 141
-20 % 680.38 125
-30 % 595.33 110
-40 % 510.28 94

(*)   Present value of average closing stock price for the last 60 trading days of the year preceding the applicable payment date.

In November 2021, we acquired Kangú Participações S.A. Former Kangú’s shareholders who after the acquisition became the
Company’s employees will receive cash payments annually over a three-year period subject to certain performance and stay conditions. The
payments will be indexed based on changes in equity price of our Common Stock. As of December 31, 2022, the total contractual obligation
fair value of the mentioned payments amounted to $6.6 million.

ITEM 8.   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA